Operating profit   $ 2,979   36.7%   2,748   37.7%   231   8.4%

Total revenues in this segment were $8,128,000, up $843,000 or 11.6%, over the same period last year.  Net Operating
Income (NOI) in this segment for the first quarter increased slightly to $5,857,000, compared to $5,689,000 in the
same period last year.  We ended the first quarter with total occupied square feet of 3,721,213 versus 3,525,234 at the
end of the same period last year, an increase of 5.6% or 195,979 square feet.  Our overall occupancy rate was 93.4%.

This past quarter we entered into contract to sell 41 industrial warehouses and two adjacent lots to  BRE Foxtrot
Parent, an affiliate of Blackstone Real Estate Partners for a total purchase price of $358.9 million.  Pending
shareholder approval at our annual meeting on May 14, we expect to close on this transaction the following week.
These properties comprise substantially all the assets of our Asset Management Segment.  We are currently exploring
options to reinvest a significant portion of the proceeds into opportunities more in line with our other business
segments where recently we have enjoyed better returns.

Mining Royalty Lands Segment Results

Highlights of the Three Months ended March 31, 2018:

 Mining Royalty and rents revenue were up $11,000, or .6%.

   Three months ended March 31
(dollars in thousands)   2018   %   2017   %

Mining Royalty and rents   $ 1,750   98.8%   1,739   98.7%
Revenue-reimbursements   22   1.2%   23   1.3%

Total revenue   1,772   100.0%   1,762   100.0%

Depreciation, depletion and amortization   54   3.0%   39   2.2%
Operating expenses   40   2.3%   39   2.2%
Property taxes   60   3.4%   59   3.3%
Corporate expense   77   4.3%   66   3.8%

Cost of operations   231   13.0%   203   11.5%

Operating profit   $ 1,541   87.0%   1,559   88.5%

24

Total revenues in this segment were $1,772,000 versus $1,762,000 in the same period last year.  Total operating profit
in this segment was $1,541,000, a decrease of $18,000 versus $1,559,000 in the same period last year.

Land Development and Construction Segment Results

Highlights of the Three Months ended March 31, 2018:

 Total revenue was up $22,000, or 8%.

   Three months ended March 31
(dollars in thousands)   2018   2017   Change

Rental revenue   $ 181   180   1
Revenue-reimbursements   116   95   21

Total revenue   297   275   22

Depreciation, depletion and amortization   57   55   2
Operating expenses   118   67   51
Property taxes   268   266   2
Management company indirect   241   282   (41)
Corporate expense   419   508   (89)

Cost of operations   1,103   1,178   (75)

Operating loss   $ (806)   (903)   97

The Land Development and Construction segment is responsible for (i) seeking out and identifying opportunistic
purchases of income producing warehouse/office buildings, and (ii) developing our non-income producing properties
into income production.

With respect to ongoing projects:

 We are fully engaged in the formal process of seeking PUD entitlements for our 118 acre tract in Hampstead,
Maryland.

 Last year we began construction on a 96,047 square foot building at Patriot Business Center that we expect to
finish in the second quarter of 2018.  This building is included in the sale to BRE Foxtrot Parent, an affiliate